to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due for at least twelve months from the date of this report.

2025 INTERIM REPORT 19

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

3.	 CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICY FOR MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

The Group elected to change its accounting policy for the measurement of the investment properties in

year ended 31 March 2025, as the Group believes that the fair value model would align the accounting

policy of the Group with those of its holding companies and industry practice, more reliable and more

relevant to reflect the Group’s operational performance. Under the fair value model, the investment

properties are measured at their fair value. The Group applied the fair value model retrospectively and

the comparative figures in interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the

six months ended 30 September 2025 have been restated.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for

the six months ended 30 September 2024

As previously

 reported Effect As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Administrative expenses (8,265) 742 (7,523)

Other income, gains or (losses) 28 1,855 1,883

Profit before tax 448 2,597 3,045

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period 448 2,597 3,045

Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses)

attributable to:

– Owners of the Company 763 2,597 3,360

– Non-controlling interests (315) – (315)

448 2,597 3,045

Profit per share attributable to owners of the Company

– Basic and diluted (expressed in RMB cents per share) 0.07 0.24 0.31

2025 INTERIM REPORT20

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost

basis.

Other than additional accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to International

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), agenda decision of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (the